Contractual Payables  3,878   -   -   -  3,878
 Total   61,060   -  762   56,420  3,878
 Net Financial (Liabilities) Assets   (55,408)  -  417   (56,420) 595

2018

Total
carrying
amount

$'000

Weighted
average
interest
rate %

Variable
interest

rate $'000

Fixed
Interest

Rate
$'000

Non-
interest
bearing

$'000

 Financial Assets
  Cash at Bank  302  0.15% 302   -   -
  Contractual Receivables  4,653   -  552   -  4,101
 Total   4,955   -  854   -  4,101
 Financial Liabilities
 Borrowings - TCV   54,722  4.78% 9,802   44,920   -
 Contractual Payables  5,115   -   -   -  5,115
 Total   59,837   -  9,802   44,920  5,115
 Net Financial (Liabilities) Assets   (54,882)  -   (8,948)   (44,920)  (1,014)

75

South Gippsland Water

Financial Report for the year ended 30 June 2019

NOTE 7. RISKS, CONTINGENCIES AND VALUATION JUDGEMENTS (CONTINUED)

7.1.2 Financial risk management objectives and policies (continued)

Interest rate sensitivity

2019 $'000   Carrying
Amount

 Net
Result
(+100)
basis
points

 Equity
(+100)
basis
points

 Net
Result (-

100) basis
points

 Equity (-
100) basis

points

 Cash and Cash Equivalents  682   7   7   (7)   (7)
 Interest Bearing Liabilities -Variable  762   (8)   (8)  8   8
 Total  1,444   (1)   (1)  1   1

2018 $'000 restated (i)  Carrying
Amount

 Net
Result  (-

100) basis
points

 Equity (-
100) basis

points

 Net
Result
(+100)
basis
points

 Equity
(+100)
basis
points

 Cash and Cash Equivalents  302   3   3   (3)   (3)
 Interest Bearing Liabilities -Variable  9,802  (98) (98)   98   98
 Total   10,104  (67) (67)   67   67
i) Restatement of prior period sensitivity due to correction of the basis points.

7.2. Contingent assets and contingent liabilities

Contingent assets and contingent liabilities are not recognised in the Balance Sheet but are disclosed and, if quantifiable are
measured at nominal value.

The Corporation was not aware of any contingent assets or contingent liabilities at the time of finalising the financial report
(2018: $Nil).

7.3. Power Purchase Agreement specific disclosure

South Gippsland Water is one of 13 water corporation Members of Zero Emissions Water (ZEW) Limited, a public company

[…]

Upon satisfaction of the conditions precedent, the CFD derivative will be recognised as a financial liability and will be measured
at its fair value. Subsequent changes in the fair value of the derivative will be recognised in profit and loss. The Members’
Agreement specifies that South Gippsland Water must make a loan available to the Special Purpose Vehicle (SPV) amounting
to $16,428.24. The loan provided to ZEW meets the definition of a financial asset as it gives rise to a contractual right for South
Gippsland Water to receive cash from ZEW at the end of the loan term.

Once the facility is operational, the financial impact of the members’ agreement with ZEW is expected to be an increase in
revenue, expenses, and recognition of LGCs as intangible assets or asset held for sale (asset).

76

Annual Report 2019

Financial Report for the year ended 30 June 2019

NOTE 7. RISKS, CONTINGENCIES AND VALUATION JUDGEMENTS (CONTINUED)

7.1.2 Financial risk management objectives and policies (continued)

Interest rate sensitivity

2019 $'000   Carrying
Amount

 Net
Result
(+100)
basis
points

 Equity
(+100)
basis
points

 Net
Result (-

100) basis
points

 Equity (-
100) basis

points

 Cash and Cash Equivalents  682   7   7   (7)   (7)
 Interest Bearing Liabilities -Variable  762   (8)   (8)  8   8
 Total  1,444   (1)   (1)  1   1

2018 $'000 restated (i)  Carrying
Amount

 Net
Result  (-

100) basis
points

 Equity (-
100) basis

points

 Net
Result
(+100)
basis
points

 Equity
(+100)
basis
points

 Cash and Cash Equivalents  302   3   3   (3)   (3)
 Interest Bearing Liabilities -Variable  9,802  (98) (98)   98   98
 Total   10,104  (67) (67)   67   67
i) Restatement of prior period sensitivity due to correction of the basis points.

7.2. Contingent assets and contingent liabilities

Contingent assets and contingent liabilities are not recognised in the Balance Sheet but are disclosed and, if quantifiable are
measured at nominal value.

The Corporation was not aware of any contingent assets or contingent liabilities at the time of finalising the financial report
(2018: $Nil).

7.3. Power Purchase Agreement specific disclosure

South Gippsland Water is one of 13 water corporation Members of Zero Emissions Water (ZEW) Limited, a public company